
In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit

KAREN GOLINSKI,

Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

**UNITED STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT; JOHN BERRY, Director of the
United States Office of Personnel Management, in his official capacity,**

Defendants,

and

BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Intervenor-Defendant – Appellant.

KAREN GOLINSKI,

Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

**UNITED STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT; JOHN BERRY, Director of the
United States Office of Personnel Management, in his official capacity,**

Defendants – Appellants,

and

BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Intervenor-Defendant.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA AT SAN FRANCISCO**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Alan B. Morrison
GEORGE WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
LAW SCHOOL
2000 H Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20052
(202) 994-7120

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Anne L. Weismann
Melanie Sloan
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON
1400 Eye Street, N.W., Suite 450
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 408-5565

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. DOMA’S DEFINITION OF “MARRIAGE” AND “SPOUSE” SERIOUSLY UNDERMINES A SIGNIFICANT NUMBER OF FEDERAL ETHICS LAWS	5
II. DOMA FRUSTRATES SIGNIFICANT ANTI-AVOIDANCE PROVISIONS OF THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE.....	12
III. DOMA FRUSTRATES VARIOUS PROTECTIONS FOR CREDITORS IN THE BANKRUPTCY CODE	17
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. Department of Health & Human Services,
 ____ F.3d ____, 2012 WL 1948017 (May 31, 2012).....2, 3

Dean v. Veterans Admin.,
 151 F.R.D. 83 (N.D. Ohio 1993).....5

Windsor v. United States,
 833 F. Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)13

STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 7*passim*

2 U.S.C. § 31-2(a)9

2 U.S.C. § 352(2)(C)10

5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(7).....7

5 U.S.C. § 3110(a)(3).....7, 8

5 U.S.C. § 3110(b)7

5 U.S.C. § 7342(a)(1)(G)9

5 U.S.C. Appx §§ 102(e)(1)(A)-(D)6

5 U.S.C. Appx § 109(16)6

5 U.S.C. Appx § 501(c)6

10 U.S.C. § 1787(a)11

11 U.S.C. § 101(14A)	19
11 U.S.C. § 302(a)	18
11 U.S.C. § 302(b)	18
11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(1).....	20, 21
11 U.S.C. § 522(d)	21
11 U.S.C. §§ 523(a)(5).....	19
11 U.S.C. §§ 523(a)(15).....	19
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)	20
11 U.S.C. § 541(b)(2).....	20
18 U.S.C. § 115(a)	10
18 U.S.C. § 115(c)(2).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 208(a)	10
26 U.S.C. § 23.....	16
26 U.S.C. § 23(b)(1).....	16
26 U.S.C. § 23(h)	16
26 U.S.C. § 63(c)(2)(C)	14
26 U.S.C. § 63(c)(6)(A)	14
26 U.S.C. § 267.....	14
26 U.S.C. § 267(c)(4).....	15
26 U.S.C. § 1041.....	15

26 U.S.C. § 1041(a)	15
26 U.S.C. § 4941	16
26 U.S.C. § 4946(a)	17
26 U.S.C. § 4946(d)	17
26 U.S.C. § 9035	9
28 U.S.C. § 455(b)(4).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 455(c)	9
28 U.S.C. § 631	8
28 U.S.C. § 631(b)(4).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1930(a)(1).....	18
29 U.S.C. § 432(a)(1).....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1055(c)(2).....	20
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)	20
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3).....	20
31 U.S.C. § 1353	9
42 U.S.C. § 290b(j)(2)	10
42 U.S.C. § 300e-17(b)(4)	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ethics in Government Act (“EIGA”), Pub. L. 95-521, 92 Stat. 1824 (1978).....	5
Jackie Gardina, <i>The Defense of Marriage Act, Same-Sex Relationships and the Bankruptcy Code</i> , available at http://ssrn.com/author=338824 , last revised April 19, 2012	17
Manual Guide - Human Resources Management Manual CDC Chapter 310-1 (Jan. 20, 1998)	8
Patricia A. Cain, <i>DOMA and the Internal Revenue Code</i> , 84 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 481 (2009)	12
S. Rep. No. 170, 95 th Cong., 2d Sess. 31 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4216	5
